## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA HAMMOND DIVISION AT LAFAYETTE

IN RE:	)	
	)	
JOHN R. COBLE,	)	Case No. 17-40013-REG
	)	
Debtor.	)	
	)	

MOTION PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 363(b), (f), and (m), (A) FOR APPROVAL OF REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AGREEMENT; (B) FOR AUTHORITY TO SELL APPROXIMATELY 14.992 ACRES LOCATED AT 6106 W. 1000 N. DELPHI, INDIANA FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS, CLAIMS AND INTERESTS; (C) TO PAY A REAL ESTATE COMMISSION; AND (D) TO DISTRIBUTE THE NET PROCEEDS OF THE SALE TO SECURED CREDITOR

John Coble, debtor and debtor-in-possession (the "<u>Debtor</u>"), by counsel and pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 363(b)(1), (f), and (m), Rules 2002 and 6004 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, and N.D. Ind. L.B.R. B-2002-2, seeks an order (a) approving the terms of a Real Estate Purchase Agreement by and between the Debtor and Jason James and Krystal Ann Harmon (collectively the "Buyer"), (b) authorizing the sale of certain real property to Buyer free and clear of liens, claims, interests, and encumbrances, and (c) providing for payment of a real estate commission, and (d) providing for distribution of the net proceeds of the sale. In support, the Debtor states as follows:

## I. Jurisdiction and Venue

- 1. On January 13, 2017 (the "Petition Date"), the Debtor filed his voluntary petition under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"). The Debtor is an individual residing in this District and engaged in the unincorporated business of farming.
- 2. No trustee or examiner has been appointed in this Chapter 11 case. No official unsecured creditors' committee has been appointed in this Chapter 11 case.

3. The Court has jurisdiction over this motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334. Venue is proper in this District pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409. This matter is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157(b)(2)(A) and (N) and is a matter of federal bankruptcy law.

## I. General Background

- 4. The Debtor has been engaged in farming since 1980, and does a majority of his business under custom farming agreements and cash rent leases in Carroll, Cass, and White Counties, Indiana.
- 5. Among other real estate, the Debtor owned, before selling two parcels in this bankruptcy proceeding, 147 acres in Carroll County, Indiana commonly known as 6106 W. 1000 N., Delphi, Indiana (the "Carroll County Farm").
- 6. The property included approximately 121.72 tillable acres (the "Farmland") and 26 non-tillable acres. The Debtor's residence is on 3 acres contiguous to the Carroll County Farm.
- 7. By order dated November 8, 2018 [Doc. No. 295], the Court granted the Debtor's Motion Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 363(b), (f), and (m), (A) for Approval of Real Estate Purchase Agreement; (B) for Authority to Sell Approximately 121.72 Acres Located at 6106 W. 1000N. Delphi, Indiana Free and Clear of Liens, Claims and Interests; (C) to Approve Settlement Agreement Concerning Sale Proceeds; and (D) to Disburse Proceeds of the Sale to Secured Lender (the "Farmland Motion") [Doc. No. 282], and the sale of the Farmland subsequently closed.
- 8. By order dated December 13, 2018 [Doc. No. 307], the Court granted the Debtor's Motion Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 363(b), (f), and (m), (A) for Approval of Real Estate

Purchase Agreement; and (B) for Authority to Sell Approximately 13.52 Acres Located at 6106 W. 1000N. Delphi, Indiana Free and Clear of Liens, Claims and Interests with Liens to Attach to the Proceeds of the Sale, [Doc. No. 287] approving the sale of 13.52 acres of the non-tillable land being a primarily wooded area on the northwestern side of the Carroll County Farm (the "Wooded Parcel"). The sale on the Wooded Parcel subsequently closed.

- 9. After these sales, there remains approximately 11.992 acres of the Carroll County Farm and the 3 acres containing the residence (collectively, the "Subject Parcel"). The Subject Parcel is depicted on the attached Exhibit A as properties "C" and "D".
- 10. The sale of the Farmland, the sale of the Wooded Parcel, and the sale of the Subject Parcel pursuant to this motion are part of the Debtor's plan for his reorganization substantially along the lines of the Chapter 11 plan filed by the Debtor on April 4, 2018. The sale of the Subject Parcel is necessary for the Debtor to reduce his debt and its related costs.

## **II. The Debtor's Secured Lenders**

11. According to the Debtor's investigation and analysis, the following interests are asserted in the Subject Parcel.

## a. Carroll County Treasurer

12. The Carroll County Treasurer has a secured interest in the Subject Parcel arising from real estate taxes and assessments in an unknown amount that accrued on March 1, 2019 and are payable in 2020 that are secured by a lien on the Subject Parcel.

#### **b.** First Merchants

13. For several years, the Debtor borrowed from Lafayette Bank and Trust Company n/k/a First Merchants Bank ("First Merchants") to fund his farming operations. In that capacity, First Merchants obtained a lien on the Subject Parcel, along with the Farmland and the Wooded

Parcel. However, First Merchants has accepted proceeds as payment in full and has no further claim in this proceeding.

#### c. Co-Alliance

- 14. Prepetition, the Debtor also obtained funds to operate his business from Co-Alliance, LLP ("Co-Alliance"). On or about June 15, 2015, the Debtor executed a promissory note in favor of Co-Alliance in the amount of \$700,200. The Debtor executed a subsequent promissory note in favor of Co-Alliance in the amount of \$1,130,000.
- 15. To secure his prepetition obligations to Co-Alliance, the Debtor granted Co-Alliance (a) a mortgage on the Carroll County Farm on February 12, 2016 and recorded on March 4, 2016 in the original principal amount not to exceed \$1,504,144.39; (b) a mortgage on the Carroll County House on February 12, 2016 and recorded on March 4, 2016; and (c) a security interest in substantially all, if not all, of his non-real estate assets. Co-Alliance filed UCC-1 financing statements with the Indiana Secretary of State on September 28, 2015 and January 14, 2016 asserting blanket liens on the Debtor's assets.
- 16. As of the Petition Date, the amount owing from the Debtor under his prepetition loan documents with Co-Alliance was approximately \$1,196,662.
- 17. Cynthia Fisher previously had a lien on the Subject Parcel, but that lien was transferred to Co-Alliance pursuant to the Settlement proposed in the *Motion to Approve Compromise between the Debtor, Co-Alliance, LLP and Cynthia Fisher Pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9019* [Doc. No. 310], which this Court approved on January 23, 2019 [Doc. No. 314].
  - 18. There are no other liens on the Subject Parcel.

## **III.** The Purchase Agreement

- 19. On March 27, 2019, Buyer, as buyer, and the Debtor, as seller, executed an Agreement to Purchase Real Estate (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which the Debtor agreed to sell and Buyer agreed to purchase the Subject Parcel and improvements, together with related rights and substantially all of the Debtor's personal property, subject to Bankruptcy Court approval. A copy of the Purchase Agreement is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.
- 20. Buyer is not related to the Debtor, and upon information and belief, no insiders of Buyer are insiders of the Debtor. Additionally, the Debtor and Buyer will have no relationship after closing.
  - 21. The Debtor has received no superior offers to purchase the Subject Parcel.
- 22. The Debtor believes the sale of the Subject Parcel pursuant to the Purchase Agreement is in the best interest of the estate and creditors, and expects the request to proceed without objection.
  - 23. The relevant terms of the Purchase Agreement include the following:
    - a. <u>Property to be sold</u>. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Buyer will purchase the Subject Parcel together with all related appurtenances, rights, privileges, interests, easements and any improvements, structures and fixtures.
    - b. <u>Purchase Price</u>. Paragraph 1 of the Purchase Agreement provides that the purchase price that Buyer will pay the Debtor for the Subject parcel is \$308,500.00, less certain adjustments to be made at closing. Those are found in paragraphs 4 and 8 of the Purchase Agreement, and include adjustments for (i) pro-ration of real estate taxes; (ii) costs and expenses related to the title commitment, (iii) one-half (1/2) of all closing and/or escrow fees charged by title

company, (iv) recording costs for releases.

- c. <u>Contingencies</u>. Paragraph 3 provides that the Purchase Agreement may terminate if the Buyer does not obtain financing. However, the Buyer has been pre-approved for financing.
- d. <u>Delivery</u>. Paragraph 16 and 17 provide that the Buyer will purchase the Subject Parcel as is, where is, and with all faults as of closing, without any representation or warranty as to its condition, fitness for any particular purpose, merchantability or any other warranty, express or implied, except as specifically set forth in the Purchase Agreement. The Subject Parcel shall be conveyed by a debtor-in-possession deed, free and clear of all restrictions, easements, liens, and encumbrances, except for current real estate taxes.
- e. <u>Closing</u>. Pursuant to paragraph 10, closing is to be determined.
- f. <u>Earnest Money/Default</u>. Pursuant to paragraph 2, Buyer has placed \$5,000 in escrow as an earnest money deposit.
- g. <u>Bankruptcy Court Approval</u>. Pursuant to paragraph 24, the Purchase Agreement is subject to Bankruptcy Court Approval.

### IV. Basis for Relief Requested

24. Section 363(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code authorizes a debtor-in-possession to sell or lease property other than in the ordinary course of business after notice and a hearing. Generally speaking, a Court will approve a proposed sale or lease of property outside the ordinary course of business if such a sale or lease represents sound business judgment. See, e.g., In re Lionel Corp., 722 F.2d 1063, 1070-71 (2d Cir. 1983); In re Allegheny Int'l, Inc., 117 B.R. 171, 176-77 (W.D. Pa. 1990); In re Stroud Ford, Inc., 163 B.R. 730, 732 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 1993).

Such a sale or lease must be proposed in good faith, meaning that it benefits the estate and creditors. <u>In re Abbotts Dairies, Inc.</u>, 788 F.2d 143, 147-50 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1986); <u>In re Lionel Corp.</u>, 722 F.2d at 1070-71; <u>In re Allegheny Int'l, Inc.</u>, 117 B.R. at 176-77; <u>In re Indus. Valley Refrigeration & Air Conditioning Supplies, Inc.</u>, 77 B.R. 15, 21 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987).

- 25. Section 363(f)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code provides that a sale may be free and clear of any interest in such property of an entity other than the estate if such entity consents.
- 26. The sale price is fair to the estate. The residence portion of the Subject Parcel was appraised in was appraised in July of 2018 at a value of \$271,000. This would value the remaining acreage at \$3,125 per acre. The Purchase Agreement is a full price offer based on the listing price recommended by the Real Estate Broker.
- 27. Co-Alliance will have the opportunity to object to the sale, and they are the only entity with an interest other than the Carroll County Treasurer, whose lien will remain or whose claims will be paid or assumed by the Buyer at the closing. Co-Alliance's lien in approximately \$1.2 million, which is far in excess of the purchase price, so Co-Alliance has the incentive to object to a sales price which is too low. The expected net proceeds will be approximately \$285,000 and Co-Alliance has no other collateral. There is no other creditor with an interest in the sale.
- 28. The Purchase Agreement has been negotiated at arms-length and in good faith. Accordingly, the Debtor requests that the Court make a finding that Buyer is a good-faith purchaser entitled to the protection of 11 U.S.C. § 363(m).
- 29. The Debtor also requests that if no objections are filed or pending at the time of hearing on this motion, that the Court waive the 14-day stay imposed by Rule 6004(h) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

#### V. Real Estate Commission

30. The Debtor requests authority to disburse a real estate commission related to the sale in the approximate amount of \$18,510 (the "Real Estate Commission")(representing 6% of the sales price) to Schrader Real Estate and Auction Company, Inc. and Jim Hayworth (the "Real Estate Broker"). There is a pending Motion to Employ Real Estate Broker Retroactively [Doc. 324] that Debtor believes will be granted prior to the time of the Court's consideration of this Motion.

#### VI. Disbursement to Co-Alliance

- 31. N.D. Ind. L.R. B-6004-1 requires notice to all creditors for sale funds to be disbursed. The Debtor is providing that notice in conjunction with the notice provided to all creditors of this motion. If this Motion is granted, Debtor proposes to distribute the funds immediately after the filing of the report of sale required by N.D. Ind. L.R. B-6004-1.
- 32. A notice of this Motion will be sent to all creditors as prescribed by N.D. Ind. L.R. B-2002-2(a)(16) (relating to the motion to sell and distribution).

WHEREFORE, the Debtor requests that entry of an Order (a) approving the terms of a Purchase Agreement by and between the Debtor and Buyer; (b) authorizing the sale of the Subject Parcel to Buyer free and clear of liens, claims, interests; (c) providing for payment of the Real Estate Commission; (d) providing for distribution of the net proceeds to Co-Alliance immediately upon closing; (e) finding that Buyer is a good-faith purchaser entitled to the protection of 11 U.S.C. § 363(m); (f) waiving the 14-day stay imposed by Rule 6004(h) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure if no objections are filed or pending at the time of hearing on this motion; and (g) granting all other proper relief.

DATED: April 8, 2019 John Richard Coble, Debtor

By: /s/ John R. Humphrey

John R. Humphrey One of Debtor's Counsel

Samuel D. Hodson John R. Humphrey TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP One Indiana Square, Suite 3500 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2023 Telephone: (317) 713-3500

Email: shodson@taftlaw.com Email: jhumphrey@taftlaw.com

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served via the United States Bankruptcy Court's electronic transmission service, via email transmitted by Debtor's counsel, or via first class postage-prepaid United States mail to the persons listed on the attached Distribution List, on April 8, 2019.

/s/Dawn Hickman
Dawn Hickman

## **DISTRIBUTION LIST**

## **Electronic Mail Notice List**

The following is the list of **parties** who are currently on the list to receive email notice/service for this case:

- Jason R. Burke jburke@bbrlawpc.com, kellis@bbrlawpc.com
- Eric N. Engebretson ene@whzlaw.com
- Nancy J. Gargula USTPRegion10.SO.ECF@usdoj.gov
- Phillip A. Garrett pgarrett@tglaw.us
- Brian R. Gates bgates@jonesobenchain.com, vcasner@jonesobenchain.com
- Christopher C. Hagenow chagenow@hopperblackwell.com, kellis@hopperblackwell.com
- Jared C. Helge jhelge@rlwlawfirm.com
- Michael Joseph Herbenstreit mjh@whzlaw.com
- Curt D. Hochbein chochbein@rubin-levin.net, atty\_chochbein@bluestylus.com
- James T. Hodson jim@hodsonlawoffice.com, janel@hodsonlawoffice.com;kim@hodsonlawoffice.com
- Samuel Hodson(KS) shodson@taftlaw.com, aolave@taftlaw.com
- John R. Humphrey jhumphrey@taftlaw.com, ecfclerk@taftlaw.com;aphillips@taftlaw.com;ebroecker@taftlaw.com
- Karen Lobring(JL) lobring@msn.com
- Ryan C. Munden rcm@rtslawfirm.com
- Anthony Raluy traluy@rendigs.com, cpuri@rendigs.com
- David A. Rosenthal (VM) darlaw@nlci.com
- James E. Rossow jim@rubin-levin.net, rjenkins@rubin-levin.net;susan@rubin-levin.net;atty\_jer@trustesolutions.com;robin@rubin-levin.net;lisa@rubin-levin.net;jim@rubin-levin.net
- Susan E. Trent strent@rlwlawfirm.com, kmiller@rlwlawfirm.com
- Susan E. Trent(KM) kmiller@rlwlawfirm.com, strent@rlwlawfirm.com
- Ellen L. Triebold Ellen.L. Triebold@usdoi.gov
- Michael A. Trippel mtrippel@tglaw.us, mtrippel@comcast.net

## **Manual Notice List**

(See Attached Mailing Matrix)

24793016.1

0755-4

Case 17-40013-reg

Northern District of Indiana Hammond Division at Lafayette Mon Apr 8 12:19:03 EDT 2019

AGCO Finance, LLC PO Box 2000

Johnston, IA 50131-0020

American Express Bank, FSB c/o Becket and Lee LLP

PO Box 3001

Malvern PA 19355-0701

Beck's Superior Hybrids Inc.

Kyle B. Blowers Two North Ninth Street Noblesville, IN 46060-2203

Jason R. Burke

Blackwell, Burke & Ramsey, P.C. 101 West Ohio Street, Suite 1700 Indianapolis, IN 46204-4201

Carroll County Treasurer 101 W. Main St., Suite 203 Delphi, IN 46923-1595

Caterpillar Financial Services Corp. P.O. Box 978595 Dallas, TX 75397-8595

Cindy Davis 197 Kellar Dr.

Greenfield, IN 46140-3175

Co-Alliance, LLP c/o Brian R. Gates 600 KeyBank Bldg 202 S. Michigan St. South Bend, IN 46601-2021

Credit One P.O. Box 60500 City of Industry, CA 91716-0500

Label Matrix for local noticing Case 17-40013-reg Doc 329 Filed 04/08/19 Page 11 of 15 LLC

75 Remittance Dr., Suite 1344 Chicago, IL 60675-1344

Altus Recovery Solutions 2400 Veterans Blvd., Suite 300

Kenner, LA 70062

Barbara Young 7806 W. US 24

Logansport, IN 46947-6904

Beck's Superior Hybrids, Inc.

6767 E. 276th St. Atlanta, IN 46031-9435

CGB Agri Financial Services, Inc.

2209 River Road Louisville, KY 40206-1009

Carroll White REMC P.O. Box 599

Monticello, IN 47960-0599

Cavalry Spv I, LLC Bass & Associates, P.C.

3936 E. Ft. Lowell Road, Suite #200

Tucson, AZ 85712-1083

Co-Alliance, LLP c/o Brian R. Gates Jones Obenchain, LLP Post Office Box 4577 South Bend, IN 46634-4577

John Richard Coble 12679 E. Stringtown Rd Idaville, IN 47950-8041

Cynthia Fisher 3764 Ellison Dr. West Lafayette, IN 47906-5337 P.O. Box 4000

Johnston, IA 50131-0400

American Express P.O. Box 650448 Dallas, TX 75265-0448

Beau Millhollon

Tucker, Albin & Associates, Inc. 1702 N. Collins Blvd., Suite 100

Richardson, TX 75080-3662

Brian Coble 204 S. Main Ave. Wyoming, IL 61491-1435

Capital One P.O. Box 30285

Salt Lake City, UT 84130-0285

Caterpillar Financial Commercial Account Cor 2120 West End Ave, Nashville, TN 37203

Charlene Meeker 2211 Usher St.

Logansport, IN 46947-4566

Co-Alliance, LLP Attn: Darren Raddle 5250 E. US Highway 36 Bldg. 1000

Avon, IN 46123-6821

Commodity Credit Corporation White County FSA Office 515 S. Country Ln. Monticello, IN 47960-1841

David Fisher 1320 Padre Dr., #117 Salinas, CA 93901-2162 David M. Bullington Blackwell, Burke & Ramsey, P.C. 111 Monument Circle, Suite 452 Indianapolis, IN 46204-5101

Case 17-40013-reg Doc 329 6400 NW 86th St. Johnston, IA 50131-2945

Filed 04/08/19 Page 12 of 15 Deere of Company PO Box 6600

Johnston, Iowa 50131-6600

Directv, LLC by American InfoSource LP as agent 4515 N Santa Fe Ave Oklahoma City, OK 73118-7901

Discover Bank Discover Products Inc PO Box 3025 New Albany, OH 43054-3025 Discover Card P.O. Box 6103 Carol Stream, IL 60197-6103

Eric N. Engebretson Whitham Hebenstreit & Zubek, LLP 151 N. Delware St., Suite 2000 Indianapolis, IN 46204-2543

Financial Pacific Leasing, Inc. 3455 S. 344th Way, Suite 300 Federal Way, WA 98001-9546

First Merchants Bank P.O. Box 790408 Saint Louis, MO 63179-0408

First Premier Bank 3820 N. Louise Ave. Sioux Falls, SD 57107-0145 Frank T. Gorski Land Trust P.O. Box 949 Monticello, IN 47960-0949

Nancy J. Gargula 100 East Wayne Street, 5th Floor South Bend, IN 46601-2349

Phillip A. Garrett Thorne - Grodnik, LLP 420 Lincolnway West PO Box 1210 Mishawaka, IN 46546-1210

Brian R. Gates Jones Obenchain, LLP 202 South Michigan St., #600 P.O. Box 4577 South Bend, IN 46634-4577

Great Plains Acceptance Corporation P.O. Box 226 Salina, KS 67402-0226

Christopher C. Hagenow 111 Monument Circle, Suite 452 Indianapolis, IN 46204-5101

Jared C. Helge P.O. Box 11647 505 E. Washington Blvd. Fort Wayne, IN 46802-3211 Michael Joseph Herbenstreit Whitham, Hebenstreit & Zubek, LLP 151 N. Delaware Street, Suite 2000 Indianapolis, IN 46204-2543

Curt D. Hochbein Rubin & Levin, P.C. 135 N. Pennsylvania St., Suite 1400 Indianapolis, IN 46204-2489

James T. Hodson HODSON LAW OFFICE 635 S. Earl Avenue, Suite F PO Box 435 Lafayette, IN 47902-0435

Samuel Hodson (KS) Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP One Indiana Square, Suite 3500 Indianapolis, IN 46204-2023

John R. Humphrey One Indiana Square, Suite 3500 Indianapolis, IN 46204-2023

John R. Humphrey Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP One Indiana Square Suite 3500 Indianapolis, IN 46204-2023

(p) INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ATTN BANKRUPTCY 100 N SENATE AVE INDIANAPOLIS IN 46204-2253

Indiana Employment Security Division 10 North Senate Street Indianapolis, IN 46204-2201

John Deere Financial 6400 NW 86th Street Johnston, IA 50131-2945 John Deere Financial, f.s.b. d/b/a John Deere Po Box 6600 Johnston, IA 50131-6600

John Hubbard 9707 N Claire Ct. Spokane, WA 99208-6481

LG Funding, LLC 1218 Union St. Brooklyn, NY 11225-1512 LG Funding, LLC Gene W. Rosen, Esq. 147-10 77th Avenue

Kew Gardens Hills, NY 11367-3124

(p)FIRST MERCHANTS BANK NA PO BOX 792 MUNCIE IN 47308-0792 Case 17-40013 reg Doc 329 Filed 04/08/19 Page 13 of 15 Finster

Ronald W. Buchmeier, Esq. 101 W. Ohio Street Suite 1700 Indianapolis, IN 46204-4201 8315 Kings Ridge Ct. Springfield, VA 22153-2257

Liftforward, Inc. 261 Madison Ave. New York, NY 10016-2311 Karen Lobring (JL)
Lobring & Associates LLP
5977 West State Road 252
Edinburgh, IN 46124-9409

MERRICK BANK Resurgent Capital Services PO Box 10368 Greenville, SC 29603-0368

Marie Musall 12021 N. 65th Ave. Glendale, AZ 85304-2407 Merrick Bank P.O. Box 5000 Draper, UT 84020-5000

Ryan C. Munden
Reiling Teder & Schrier, LLC
250 Main Street, Suite 601
P.O. Box 280
Lafayette, IN 47902-0280

NIPSCO 801 E. 86th Ave Merrillville, IN 46410-6272 Northland Capital Financial Services LLC 333 33rd. Ave. South Saint Cloud, MN 56301-5495 Northland Capital Financial Services, LLC 333 33rd Ave. South St. Cloud, MN 56301-5495

PHI Financial Services, Inc. P.O. Box 733260 Dallas, TX 75373-3260 PHI Financial Services, Inc., c/o Blitt and Gaines, P.C. 2536 73rd Street Des Moines, IA 50322-4700 Patricia Montgomery 1626 Lake Ave. Plymouth, IN 46563-2429

Premier Bankcard, Llc c o Jefferson Capital Systems LLC Po Box 7999 Saint Cloud Mn 56302-7999

Anthony Raluy 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2450 Louisville, KY 40202-2812 Regions Bank P O Box 10063 Birmingham, AL 35202-0063

Regions Bank P.O. Box 2224 Birmingham, AL 35246-0001 David A. Rosenthal (VM) 410 Main Street Lafayette, IN 47901-1368 James E. Rossow Rubin & Levin, P.C. 135 N. Pennsylvania St. Suite 1400 Indianapolis, IN 46204-2489

Sam Fox 6125 S.R. 56 N. Rising Sun, IN 47040 Stacie M. Codr Finley Law Firm, P.C. 699 Walnut Street, Suite 1700 Des Moines, IA 50309-3945 Steve Fansler 200 E. Fisher St., Apt. A Monticello, IN 47960-1728

Steven P. Meyer Ball Eggleston PC 201 Main St., Suite 810 P.O. Box 1535 Lafayette, IN 47902-1535 Synchrony Bank c/o PRA Receivables Management, LLC PO Box 41021 Norfolk, VA 23541-1021

Teachers Credit Union c/o Michael A. Trippel, Esq. Thorne-Grodnik, LLP P.O. Box 1210 Mishawaka, IN 46546-1210

Teachers Credit Union 110 S. Main St. South Bend, IN 46601-1833 Susan E. Trent P.O. Box 11647 505 E. Washington Blvd. Fort Wayne, IN 46802-3211 Susan E. Trent(KM) Rothberg Logan & Warsco P.O. Box 11647 505 E. Washington Blvd. Fort Wayne, IN 46802-3211

Case 17-40013 reg Doc 329 Ellen L. Triebold Office of the United States Trustee 100 East Wayne Street, 5th Floor

Thorne & Grodnik LLP P. O. Box 1210 Mishawaka, IN 46546-1210

Filed 04/08/19 Page 14 of 15 Bank NA dba Elan Financial Services Bankruptcy Department

PO Box 108 St. Louis MO 63166-0108

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. PO Box 10438 Des Moines, IA 50306-0438

South Bend, IN 46601-2349

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Wells Fargo Card Services PO Box 10438, MAC F8235-02F Des Moines, IA 50306-0438

Wells Fargo Financial Leasing 800 Walnut St. Des Moines, IA 50309-3891

Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc. c/o Susan E. Trent Rothberg Logan & Warsco LLP P.O. Box 11647 Fort Wayne, IN 46859-1647

Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc. Attn: Raymond McIntyre, Loan Adjustor 800 Walnut St. MAC N0005-55 Des Moines, IA 50309-3605

Wells Fargo Outdoor Solutions 800 Walnut St. Des Moines, IA 50309-3605

Wells Fargo Signature Visa P.O. Box 10347 Des Moines, IA 50306-0347

White County Treasurer 110 N. Main St., Suite 105 Monticello, IN 47960-2194

White Rock Family Partnership P.O. Box 949 Monticello, IN 47960-0949

Wilda Swartz 6904 W Josae St. Glendale, AZ 85308-8001

William Mullin 257 W 700 N. Delphi, IN 46923-9066 Wise Funding Group, LLC 228 Park Ave., Suite 528215 New York, NY 10003-1502

Yellowstone Capital LLC 30 Broad St., 14th Floor Suite 14108 New York, NY 10004-2906

> The preferred mailing address (p) above has been substituted for the following entity/entities as so specified by said entity/entities in a Notice of Address filed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 342(f) and Fed.R.Bank.P. 2002 (g) (4).

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE BANKRUPTCY SECTION 100 N SENATE AVE INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204

Lafayette Bank & Trust A Division of First Merchants Bank 805 E. Columbia St. P.O. Box 47 Flora, IN 46929

The following recipients may be/have been bypassed for notice due to an undeliverable (u) or duplicate (d) address.

(u) CGB Agrifinancial Services, Inc.

(u) Deere & Company

(u) First Merchants Bank

Case 17-40013-reg Doc 329 Filed 04/08/19 Page 15 of 15 Largette Bank & Trust, a division of Firs

(d)Cynthia Fisher 3764 Ellison Dr. West Lafayette, IN 47906-5337

(du)Lafayette Bank & Trust, a division of Fir (u)

(u)Debra E. Misch

End of Label Matrix	
Mailable recipients	105
Bypassed recipients	8
Total	113

## EXHIBIT A



- A Property Sold by Order dated \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2018.
- B Property Sold by Order dated \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2018.
- C Property upon which Co-Alliance will retain its lien.
- D Carroll County House Property upon which Co-Alliance will obtain Fisher's Lien.

8409 S BOND CEMETERY RD AMBOY, IN 46911-9200	6051  DATE 3/27/19  25-3/440	
five thousand "100	le and Aurtion Company TAX\$ 5,000.00  DOLLARS 1 DOLLARS	y Pestar d co Bask
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. www.Chase.com		
MEMO Earner + Money	1- 4-	

# QuickenLoans

# Jason and Krystal, You're Prequalified!

Hi Jason and Krystal Harmon,

Congratulations on your **Mortgage Qualification!** This letter is for your records. Please share the agent copy I've included with your real estate agent and start house hunting today!

## You're approved up to \$308,500

Account #

Loan Program

30 yr Conventional Fixed

**Expiration Date** 

05/23/2019

This amount is not contingent upon the sale of another home.

## What's this amount based on?

We did an initial review of the income, credit and asset information you provided over the phone. This amount includes estimated property taxes and insurance.

## What are my next steps?

Gain even more buying power by submitting your remaining documentation today and getting a **Verified Approval**. Our **Verified Approval** will allow you to make a better offer on the home you love and match the strength of a cash buyer.

By allowing us to verify more of your information, you can be even more confident you'll close on a new home. If you don't close based on our review, we'll pay you \$1,000°

Contact me today to get your Verified Approval.

#### Rebecca Gluzman

Purchase Mortgage Banker NMLS # 194695 Licensed in the state of Indiana (800) 226-6308, ext. 32742

Cell: (412) 480-1418 Fax: (877) 619-0117

Email: RebeccaGluzman@quickenloans.com

## Power Buying Process™

Approval







RateShield" Approval

## Track Your Status

Income	Unverified	X
Assets	Unverified	X
Credit	Verified - 03/25/2019	V

## Discover Real Peace of Mind

Protect your interest rate and proposed payment for 90 days while you find your home with our RateShield\*\* Approval. Take the worry out of an unpredictable market and gain peace of mind knowing that your rate won't go any higher. Here's the best part: If rates go down, yours will, too. Either way, you win!

Contact me for more details.

HIGHEST IN CUSTOMER SATISFACTION IN THE U.S. - J.D. POWER







1050 Woodward Avenue | Detroit, MI 48226

Real Estate Agent Copy

March 26, 2019

### Dear Real Estate Professional,

It's my pleasure to inform you that we have Prequalified Jason and Krystal Harmon for the following home loan.

Program: 30 yr Conventional Fixed

Loan Amount: \$293,075 Sales Price: \$308,500 Expiration Date: 06/23/2019

This amount is not contingent upon the sale of another home.

A completed application package, including verification of income, assets and credit, must be completed by our underwriting team for your client to be considered fully approved. This approval letter does not constitute an interest rate commitment.

If there is anything I can do to be of assistance, please reach out to me with the contact information provided below.

Sincerely,

#### Rebecca Gluzman

Purchase Mortgage Banker NMLS # 194695 Licensed in the state of Indiana (800) 226-6308, ext. 32742 Cell: (412) 480-1418

Fax: (877) 619-0117

Email: RebeccaGluzman@quickenloans.com

## SCHRADER REAL ESTATE AND AUCTION COMPANY, INC. 1-800-451-2709

## AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE REAL ESTATE

John R. Coble	moves acres of the first party			ereby offer/s to purchase from (hereinafter "Seller"
	ne real estate located in Section	n(s) 21	of Adams	Township(s), in the County
f Carroll	, State of	Indiana	, and describe	ed as follows (the "Property"):
	-001 - 3 acres + home + gara			
18-U3-21-000-003.000 18-03-21-000-003.000	-001 - 11.929 acres + outbui	ldings		
			Lilia A	
The Property is fur	ther described and/or depicted	in the attached Exi	MIDIL A.	dands if any literary write "none" or "p/a"].
his offer incorporates	the terms and conditions set for	orth herein and the i	following exhibits and/or a	addenda, if any [if none, write "none" or "n/a"]: (collectively, this "Agreement").
Listing info, copy of	survey	1200 5	00	all he haid in each at closing plus expenses
. PURCHASE PRICE	<ol> <li>The purchase price is \$</li> <li>provided in this Agreement, I</li> </ol>	ess applied Earnes	t Money and any other cr	all be paid in cash at closing, plus expenses edits due Buyer as may be provided in this
Agreement.		· inn	7) (the "E	armost Money") to: CE# 6051
2. EARNEST MONE	. Buyer shall deliver the sum	of \$ Socioafter "	Schrader")	H 4
Schrader Real	Estate and Auction Company,	inc. (Hereinaner,	Juliador J,	arnest Money") to: C + 4605/  The form of
to be held in escro	w delivered to the closing age	nt at or prior to closi	ing, and applied to the pu	rchase price at closing. The Earnest Money , 20, in which case
the Earnest Money	shall be delivered by the date	specified. If this of	however at any time at	ter the Farnest Money is due and before it is
Agreement regard	ess of the delivery of the Earne	entertain and/or no	egotiate other offer/s; and	/or (b) terminate this Agreement by sending
delivered, Seller Si	yer (whether or not Seller inte	nds to accept anoth	ner offer).	
	ic laborit and			
		r's ability to obtain t	financing approval.	dia a caparata addendum executed by the
This Agrooms	nt is contingent upon buvers a	ability to obtain man	ncing approval as provide	ed in a separate addendum executed by the
parties concu	rently with and as a part of this	s Agreement.	seing approval subject to	the following terms and conditions: (a) Buye
This Agreeme	nt is contingent upon Buyers a	and seek to obtain :	such financing approval a	and shall comply with all reasonable application and/or appraisal fees; (b) if Buye
snall act profi	of the lender in connection wit	h such application,	including payment of any	application and/or appraisal fees; (b) if Buyer may terminate this Agreement by giving
is unable to o	btain financing approval on or	before	, 20, Bi	uyer may terminate this Agreement by giving nds to terminate this Agreement due to such yer to Seller within such time, this contingence
written notice	to Seller, on or before 11:59 p	.m. of the next busin	ness day, that Buyer inter	or to Seller within such time, this contingend
inability to obt	ain financing approval; and (c)	in the absence of s	such notification from buy	ver to Seller within such time, this contingend
shall be deen	ned satisfied and/or waived.	"Collor's Tayes" refe	ers to the real estate taxe	s assessed against and attributable to the
4. REAL ESTATE T	llowing period and all earlier pe	eriods: [ ] The cal	endar year	(due in).
Seller's Taxes sha	ill be withheld from Seller's pro	ceeds at closing ar	ed paid directly to the cou	nty; provided, however, any portion of Seller
Taxes that is not p	payable at the time of closing s	hall be estimated u	sing the most current ass	essment, rate and/or parcel split information
then available and	the amount thus estimated sha	all be paid via credit	this table to the Property	which become due after closing. Buyer sha
adjustment after of	losing. Buyer shall then pay at	real estate taxes a	that are last navable w	ithout a penalty after the date of closing.
5. SURVEY. A new	survey of the Property she	ev shall be provided	if the conveyance of the	Property will involve the creation of a new
The state of the s	les unrecorded legal description	ants) from one of th	OLE EVISITIO 201 ACAIST	arry. If a rion carrey is pre-
with this Agreeme	ent the following provisions sha	all apply unless and	except as otherwise agr	eed in witting.
				f survey shall otherwise be determined:
acres (which	is the assumed acreage for pr	urposes of the state	ed purchase price) and the	e gross acres shown in the survey.
		ated in an area that	requires flood insurance	or that is subject to building or use limitation
by reason of	such location in a flood plain.	if the Property is so	localeu, Buyer may tem	illiate and rigidomenti and
	ole for flood certification.	the Property is loca	ted in an area that requir	es flood insurance or that is subject to buildi
MIENVAFT	ITIE Coller chall furnish at S	eller's expense and	snall execute and delive	at Gosting a warranty dood (amount
				I after the date of this Agreement for the arketable title to the Property; subject, howe
	weeks title incurance unliev in	the amount of the r	urchase price insuring m	arketable line to the Froberty, subject, nowe

## Case 17-40013-reg Doc 329-2 Filed 04/08/19 Page 5 of 11

	to all standard exceptions, conditions and requirements and subject to the Permitted Exceptions (the "Final Title Commitment"). The cost of the owner's title insurance (including the cost of issuing the final owner's policy) shall be paid by:  [v] Seller [ ] Buyer [ ] Seller and Buyer (shared equally, 50:50), with each party's share to be paid not later than the closing.  PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS. Buyer agrees to accept the title, deed, title insurance and survey (if applicable) notwithstanding and subject to any of the following matters (each a "Permitted Exception" and collectively the "Permitted Exceptions): (a) current taxes and assessments; (b) visible and/or recorded uses and easements for existing roads, utilities and drains; and (c) all other easements, covenants, restrictions and/or other matters appearing of record except liens and except any such easement, covenant, restriction or other matter that is likely to materially and substantially interfere with the ordinary and reasonably foreseeable use of the Property. Title shall not be deemed defective by reason of any matter constituting a Permitted Exception.  CLOSING. Closing shall be held on or before a date which is the later of: (a)
	office of otherwise as mutually agreed. Any fee charged by the closing agent for administering the closing shall be shared equally (50:50) by Buyer and Seller. If Seller, acting in good faith, is unable to convey the Property in conformance with the title requirements and other requirements of this Agreement, either party may terminate this Agreement by written notice to the other, but only after giving the other prior written notice of such nonconformity and a reasonable opportunity to cure (if Buyer is giving notice) or to waive the nonconformity (if Seller is giving notice). In the event of such termination, Buyer shall receive the Earnest Money as Buyer's sole remedy.  RISK OF LOSS. The Property shall be conveyed at closing in substantially its present condition, normal wear and tear excepted. Seller assumes the risk of loss and damage until closing. Seller's insurance may be canceled as of the closing date.  POSSESSION. Possession shall be delivered at closing, subject to the following exceptions, conditions and/or limitations [if none, write "none" or "n/a"]:
13	B. UTILITIES. Seller shall pay (or shall guaranty the payment of) all utility charges incurred before possession is delivered.  B. PROPERTY INCLUDED. Unless and except as may be otherwise excluded below, the "Property" includes: (a) improvements and permanent fixtures, if any, now located at the premises (including electrical and/or gas fixtures, central heating and/or air conditioning fixtures, plumbing fixtures and built-in appliances, if any, now located at the premises); and (b) any of the following items, whether fixtures or personalty, if now located at the premises: water softener (except rental units), drapery hardware, attached carpeting, attached radio or television antennae, garage door openers and the following additional item(s) [if none, write "none" or "n/a"]:
1	EXCLUDED PROPERTY. Specifically excluded from the sale of the Property is/are the items described as follows, all of which will be removed by Seller prior to delivering possession of the Property to Buyer [if none, write "none" or "n/a"]:  No appliances, no hot tub
7.1	5. INSPECTIONS; COMPLETION OF BUYER'S REVIEW. [check one:]  This Agreement is not contingent upon (and Buyer hereby walves any contingency regarding) any further review, investigation and/or inspections of the Property. Buyer acknowledges that: (a) Buyer does not intend to obtain an independent inspection of the Property; (b) Buyer has either completed all desired inspections and investigations of the Property or has knowingly and willingly elected to purchase the Property without having completed such inspections and investigations; (c) in either case, Buyer assumes all risks and agrees to purchase and acquire the Property in "as is" condition as provided in Section 17, below; and (d) Seller has not agreed to perform any work on or about the Property, before or after Closing, as a condition of this Agreement.  This Agreement is contingent upon satisfactory completion of Buyer's due diligence review and investigation of the Property as provided in a separate addendum executed by the parties concurrently with and as a part of this Agreement.  This Agreement is contingent upon satisfactory completion of Buyer's due diligence review and investigation of the Property, including any independent inspection(s) ("Buyer's Review"), subject to the following terms and conditions: (i) Buyer shall have until
1	Review; and (iii) in the absence of such notification from Buyer to Seller Within Such time, this contingency Shall be decined eathers and/or waived.  7. UPON WAIVER OR SATISFACTION OF ANY CONTINGENCY DESCRIBED IN THE FOREGOING SECTION, THE PROPERTY SHALL BE ACQUIRED BY BUYER IN "AS IS" CONDITION. ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL SELLER OR SELLER'S BROKER BE LIABLE FOR

17. UPON WAIVER OR SATISFACTION OF ANY CONTINGENCY DESCRIBED IN THE FOREGOING SECTION, THE PROPERTY SHALL BE ACQUIRED BY BUYER IN "AS IS" CONDITION. ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL SELLER OR SELLER'S BROKER BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Buyer is responsible for having completed all due diligence prior to submitting this offer (or prior to the end of any applicable review period, as provided above), including Buyer's own inspections, investigations and evaluations of: (a) the Property and its suitability for Buyer's intended use; and (b) any information and reports provided with respect to the Property. Seller and Seller's Broker make no promise, representation or warranty with respect to any acreages, zoning matters, location or availability of utilities, assurance of building or other permits, or that the Property qualifies for any specific use or purpose. Seller and Seller's Broker shall have no liability with respect to (and hereby disclaim all representations and warranties contained in) any third party reports or materials provided in connection with the Property and/or this Agreement. For purpose of this paragraph, "Seller" and "Seller's Broker" include their respective agents, officers, employees and representatives.

18. REMEDIES. Except as otherwise provided in Section 10, above, if either party (the "Defaulting Party") fails to complete this transaction and is in default, the other party may elect either to: (a) terminate this Agreement by written notice to the Defaulting Party; or (b) seek specific performance and/or any other remedy available in equity or at law. If Buyer is the Defaulting Party, the Earnest Money shall be either delivered to Seller as liquidated damages (if Seller elects to terminate this Agreement) or applied towards any judgment for damages or specific performance. If Seller is the Defaulting Party, the Earnest Money shall be returned to Buyer. Notwithstanding any other provision, if

## Case 17-40013-reg Doc 329-2 Filed 04/08/19 Page 6 of 11

this transaction fails to close, the escrow agent or closing agent h	olding the Earnest Money is authorized to hold such funds until it receives Seller; (ii) a written release signed by one party authorizing disbursement to bigh the Earnest Money is to be disbursed.
either: (i) written disbursement instructions signed by Buyer and s the other party; or (iii) a final court order specifying the manner in wi	bighthe Famest Money is to be disbursed.
the other party; or (iii) a final court order specifying the mainer in wi	mon the Edinest Merey to to be all the second
<ol> <li>AGENCY. The parties acknowledge that:</li> <li>         √ The broker(s) representing Seller is/are: Schrader Real Estatement</li> </ol>	tate & Auction Company, Inc.
Seller is not represented by any broker.	
The broker(s) representing Buyer is/are:	
Buyer is not represented by any broker.  The parties further acknowledge that: (a) this Agreement is solely brokerage firm, assocated brokers, managing broker, agents, er existing or arising defects or deficiencies in any protection.	between Buyer and Seller; (b) a broker identified above (and the aployees and representatives of such broker) shall not be liable for any unless otherwise agreed by Schrader in writing, no other broker, person a connection with this transaction.
and the second s	HE ASSITIATED IN DREAD SCIENTING SO MILLER TO
both Seller and Buyer pursuant to separately-executed lin	mited agency disclosure and consent forms.
1 1 1 1 1	Initials of Seller(S):
Initials of Buyer(s): J.H. VA.H.	for consulting with their own respective attorneys for any legal advice and
<ol> <li>LEGAL REPRESENTATION. Seller and Buyer are responsible to representation regarding this Agreement, the Property and/or to the property and/or to the property and t</li></ol>	te transaction
22. 1031 EXCHANGE. Each party will reasonably cooperate if article part of an exchange under §1031 of the Internal Revenue Code, purpose. However, no such assignment shall release any party acquire title to any other property, assume any additional liabilities.	The rights of a party may be assigned to a qualified intermediary for this from any obligations under this Agreement. No party will be required to es or obligations or incur any additional expense as a result of another
party's exchange.	n and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, personal
23. GENERAL PROVISIONS. This Agreement constitutes the	the entire agreement between Buyer and Seller regarding the Property.
Neither party is relying upon any other statement or promise and	d neither shall be bound by any purported oral modification or waiver. This
24 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS: The following provision(s), if any,	Shall apply notwinistanding any other provider
Sale will be subject to obtaining Bankruptcy Court approv	val.
This whell be deemed gutom	ratically withdrawn and the Earnest Money shall be returned to Buyer if this
25. ACCEPTANCE DEADLINE. This offer shall be deemed autom	natically withdrawn and the Earnest Money shall be returned to Buyer if this o'clock Down, on April 5 , 2019.
offer is not accepted by Seller in writing on or before	O CLOCK D OIT PAPER O
offer is not accepted by Seller in writing on or before 3 : 00	O CLOCK D OIT PAPER O
offer is not accepted by Seller in writing on or before	ratically withdrawn and the Earnest Money shall be returned to Buyer if this o'clock p_m. on April 5 , 20_19 .  2.30 o'clock p_m.
offer is not accepted by Seller in writing on or before 3	2.30 o'clock p.m. Lustal Ann Hamin
offer is not accepted by Seller in writing on or before 5	O CLOCK D OIT PAPER O
offer is not accepted by Seller in writing on or before 3	2.30 o'clock p.m. Lustal Ann Hamin
signed by Seller in writing on or before 5	2.30 o'clock p.m. Lustal Ann Hamin
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 . 20 19 at	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Lystal Ann Harmon  Printed Name of Buyer Co-Buyer  Kystal ann Harmon  Signature
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 . 20 19 at	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Lystal Ann Hamm  Printer Name of Buyer Co-Buyer  Augstal ann Mamon
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 , 20 19 at	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Lystal Ann Harmon  Printed Name of Buyer Co-Buyer  Kystal ann Harmon  Signature
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 , 20 19 at	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Lystal Ann Harmon  Printed Name of Buyer Co-Buyer  Kystal ann Harmon  Signature
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 , 20 19 at	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Lystal Ann Harmon  Printed Name of Buyer Co-Buyer  Kystal ann Harmon  Signature
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 , 20 19 at	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Lystal Ann Harmon  Printed Name of Buyer Co-Buyer  Kystal ann Harmon  Signature
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 , 20 19 at	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Lystal Ann Harmon  Printed Name of Buyer Co-Buyer  Kystal ann Harmon  Signature
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 20 19 at	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Light Ann Hamin  Printed Name of Buyer Co-Buyer  Ambula Ann Mann Mann  Signature  Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)  (City, State, Zip)  (Buyer's Email Address) ) harmon 87 6 gmail. com
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 . 20 19 at	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Light Ann Hamin  Printed Name of Buyer Co-Buyer  Ambula Ann Mann Mann  Signature  Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)  (City, State, Zip)  (Buyer's Email Address) ) harmon 87 6 gmail. com
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 . 20 19 at	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Light Ann Hamin  Printed Name of Buyer Co-Buyer  Ambula Ann Mann Mann  Signature  Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)  (City, State, Zip)  (Buyer's Email Address) ) harmon 87 6 gmail. com
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 20 19 at	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Light Ann Hamin  Printed Name of Buyer Co-Buyer  Ambula Ann Mann Mann  Signature  Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)  (City, State, Zip)  (Buyer's Email Address) ) harmon 87 6 gmail. com
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 20 19 at 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	2.30 o'clock p.m.  YNSTAL Ann Hamm  Printed Name of Buyer / Co-Buyer  Signature  Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)  Amboy IN 46911  (City. State, Zip)  (Buyer's Email Address) Jhacmon 870 gma. 1. com  , 20 at o'clockm., this offer is hereby
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 . 20 19 at	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Light Ann Hamin  Printed Name of Buyer Co-Buyer  Ambula Ann Mann Mann  Signature  Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)  (City, State, Zip)  (Buyer's Email Address) ) harmon 87 6 gmail. com
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 20 19 at 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Humm  Printed Name of Buyer / Co-Buyer  Amboy  (City, State, Zip)  (Buyer's Email Address)  Printed Name of Seller / Co-Seller
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 20 19 at 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Hystal Ann Humm  Printed Name of Buyer / Co-Buyer  Signature  Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)  Amboy IN 4/69/1  (City. State, Zip)  (Buyer's Email Address) Jhacmon 87/0 gma. 1. com  , 20 at o'clockm., this offer is hereby
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 20 19 at 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	2.30 o'clock p.m.  YMSHAI Ahn Hamm  Printed Name of Buyer / Co-Buyer  Signature  Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)  Amboy IN 46911  (City, State, Zip)  (Buyer's Email Address) Jharmon 870 gma, I. com  (Buyer's Email Address) o'clockm, this offer is hereby  Printed Name of Seller / Co-Seller  Signature
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 20 19 at 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	2.30 o'clock p.m.  Humm  Printed Name of Buyer / Co-Buyer  Signature  Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)  Anboy  (City, State, Zip)  (Buyer's Email Address)  Printed Name of Seller / Co-Seller
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 20 19 at 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	2.30 o'clock p.m.    Signature   Printed Name of Buyer / Co-Buyer
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 20 19 at 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	2.30 o'clock p.m.  YMSHAI Ahn Hamm  Printed Name of Buyer / Co-Buyer  Signature  Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)  Amboy IN 46911  (City, State, Zip)  (Buyer's Email Address) Jharmon 870 gma, I. com  (Buyer's Email Address) o'clockm, this offer is hereby  Printed Name of Seller / Co-Seller  Signature
SIGNED BY BUYER on 3 21 20 19 at 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	2.30 o'clock p.m.    Signature   Printed Name of Buyer / Co-Buyer

## Case 17-40013-reg Doc 329-2 Filed 04/08/19 Page 7 of 11

REJECTION OF OFFER: On, 20	at:o'clockm., the foregoing offer is hereby rejected.
Printed Name of Seller / Co-Seller	Printed Name of Seller / Co-Seller
Signature	Signature
lame and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)	Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)
conditional acceptance (counteroffer): On _counteroffers to sell the Property to Buyer in accordance with the to following different and/or additional term(s):	, 20at:o'clockm., Seller hereby erms of the foregoing offer made by Buyer except that Seller proposes the
This Counteroffer shall be deemed automatically withdrawn if this, no, 20 Seller reserves the rights Counteroffer and the actual receipt of such acceptance by Sel	offer is not accepted by Buyer in writing on or before o'clock ght to accept any other offer at any time prior to the Buyer's acceptance of liler or Seller's agent.
Signature	Signature
Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)	Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)
BUYER'S RESPONSE TO COUNTEROFFER: On accepts [] rejects the foregoing Counteroffer made by Selle	.m., 20at:o'clockm., Buyer hereby
Printed Name of Buyer / Co-Buyer	Printed Name of Buyer / Co-Buyer
Signature	Signature
Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)	Name and Office or Capacity (if signing in representative capacity)

# For Sales

## RURAL FARM HOME & LAND

 SET ON 3 ACRES
 2,818 SQ. FT.
 3 BEDROOMS
 3.5 BATHS 30'X36' GARAGE • BASEMENT

## Carroll County, Indiana • 6106 West 1000 North, Delphi, IN

Directions: From Monticello, IN at the intersection of SR 39 & US 24, take US 24 approx. 6.5 miles east to CR 1300 E (Willie Mote north side of US 24), take CR 1300 E approx. 5 miles south, turns into Carroll County 500 W to CR 1000 N, take CR 1000 N 1 mile west, the subject property is

at the SW corner of the intersection of 1000 N & 600 W.

# \$308,500







## HOUSE, ATTACHED GARAGE & 3± ACRES

- Size: 3 Acres Frontage: CR 1000 N
- Zoning: 100-Ag
- Year Built: 2012-2013
- Style: 1.5 story Cape-Cod Size: 2818 sq. ft.
- · Basement: 1836 sq. ft.
- · Bedroom: 3
- Bath: 3.5
- · Fireplace: Yes
- · Rooms: 5
- Front Porch: 9'x42'
- · Back Porch: 11'x42'
- Electric: 200 Amp
- · Phase: 1st
- · Siding: Cement Board
- · Roof: Asphalt
- · Air: Central
- · Heat: LP Gas
- · Breeze-way between house and
- Size: 30'x36'
- · Bath: Full Bath & Shower
- · Kitchen: Summer
- Siding: Cement Board
- Roof: Asphalt 2017 Pay 2018 RE Taxes: \$1321.08/6 mo.
- · Note: The information on the house and garage comes from Carroll County Assessor sheet.

## 11.929± ACRES, BUILDINGS & PASTURE LAND

- · Zoning: Ag
- · Topography: Gently Rolling
- · Fencing: Some Fencing
- · Creek: There is a small creek on this property
- Frontage: CR 1000 N & 600 W
- Improvements: A 40'x60' tool shed with metal roof & siding.
- · Grain Bins: There are (2) grain bins on this property.
- · Cattle Sheds: There are (2) cattle sheds and a concrete silo on this property.



Call Jim Hayworth or Jimmy Hayworth for a private showing. • 888-808 8680 • 765-427-1913 • 219-869-0329













800-451-2709 260-244-7606

Listing Agents: JIM & JIMMY HAYWORTH www.SchraderAuction.com

# DFor Saleces

## CAPE COD RURAL FARM HOME & LAND

SET ON 3 ACRES • 2,818 SQ. FT. • 3 BEDROOMS, 3.5 BATHS
 • 30'X36' GARAGE • BASEMENT

AERIAL MAP



LOCATION MAP



SOILS MAP



SOIL TABLE

Code	Soil Description	Acres	Percent of field	Soybeans	Com
OfB2	Ockley loam, till substratum, 2 to 6 percent slopes, eroded	7.58	52.1%	47	135
Ср	Cohoctah loam, gravelly substratum, occasionally flooded	3.07	21.1%	33	155
OhC3	Ockley, till substratum- Kendallvilld clay loams, 6 to 12 percent slopes, severely eroded	2.89	19.9%	45	129
HkG	Hennepin loam, 25 to 50 percent slopes	0.59	4.1%	5	14
OgA	Ockley-Rush silt loams, till substrata, 0 to 2 percent slopes	0.42	2.9%	51	145
	the second secon	Weight	ed Average	42.1	133.4

#### Case 17-40013-reg Doc 329-2 Filed 04/08/19 Page 10 of 11



(Indiana)

P.O. Box 503 · 95' North Liberty Drive Columbia City, IN 46725 266-244-76:06 = 1-800-481-270-1

office policy on agency relationships and consent to limited agency John R. Cobie, 8106 W 1000 N, Dolphi, IN, Parcel #08-03-21-000-002.000-001 (11.929 ac.) & #08-03-21-000-003.000-001 (3 ac.)

Identification of Property Jim and Jimmy Hayworth

Mame/s of Schrader Associate/s providing this form

This form identifies and describes the agency relationships that this Firm and its Associates may have with one or more parties to a prospective sale or lease of real estate in accordance with this Firm's office policy regarding real estate agency relationships in Indiana. This form also serves to confirm your consent to limited agency as described below. As used herein: "Firm" refers to Schrader Real Estate and Auction Company, Inc.:

"Licensee" means an individual or entity having a salesperson's or broker's real estate license issued by the Ind. real estate commission: Associate" refers to a particular individual licensee who is associated with this Firm; and

"Client" means a person who has entered into an agency relationship with and is represented by a licensee in a real estate transaction. CLIENT RELATIONSHIPS GENERALLY: In connection with a prospective sale or lease, this Firm and its Associates may represent either the seller/landlord or the buyer/tenant. Under Indiana law, a party to a real estate transaction is the client of a icensee who is working with such party unless: (i) there is a written agreement to the contrary; or (ii) the licensee is merely providing assistance or services in the ordinary course of business without compensation. The duties of a licensee to a client are, generally, to fulfill the terms and disclose the nature of the agency relationship, to represent and promote the interests of the client, and to preserve the client's confidential information. Except as otherwise provided in the case of a limited agency, a licensee representing a client owes no duties or obligations to the other party except to treat them honestly and not knowingly give them false information. This Firm may share compensation with a non-affiliated broker who may represent other parties to the transaction whose interests are different or even adverse to those of the client (but this Firm will have no obligation to do so

LIMITED AGENCY: A limited agent is a licensee who, with the written consent of all parties, represents both the soller and buyer for both the landlord and tenant) in the same transaction. Thus, a limited agent represents parties whose interests are different or even adverse. In a limited agency, there is no imputation of knowledge or information between any party and the limited agent or among licensees. Without the informed written consent of the parties to the transaction, a limited agent may not disclose:

- (a) any material or confidential information, except adverse material facts or risks actually known by the licensee concerning the physical condition of the property and facts required by statute, rule, or regulation to be disclosed and that could not be discovered by a reasonable and timely inspection of the property by the parties.
- (b) that a buyer or tenant will pay more than the offered purchase price or offered lease rate for the property:
- (c) that a seller or landlord will accept less than the listed price or lease rate for the property:
- (d) What motivates a party to buy, sell or lease the property or
- (e) other terms that would create a contractual advantage for one party over another party. COMSENT TO LIMITED AGENCY: By signing below, you acknowledge and agree that, except for auction sales, this Firm and its Associate(s) will serve as limited agents in connection with any real estate transaction within the scope of your agency relationship with this Firm, provided that all other parties consent in writing to the limited agency. You do not have to consent to a limited agency. By signing below you acknowledge that you have read and understood the foregoing limited agency disclosures and that you are voluntarily consenting to a limited agency as described herein.

IN-HOUSE AGENCY: In-house agency refers to an agency relationship involving two or more clients who are represented by different licensees within the same real estate firm. Unless all parties have consented to a limited agency, the in-nouse agency rules will apply if both the seller and buyer (or both the lendlord and tenant) are represented by different Associates of this Firm. In an in-house agency relationship, a client is represented only by the individual licensee with whom the client is working, to the exclusion of all other licensees. A principal or managing broker does not represent any party in such transactions unless the principal or managing broker has an agency relationship to personally represent a client. In an in-house agency relationship: (i) a licensee may not disclose material or confidential information obtained from his or her client to other licensees, except to the principal or managing broker for the purpose of seeking advice or assistance for the client's benefit. (ii) a principal broker, managing broker, and any affiliated licensee must take reasonable and necessary care to protect any material or contidential information disclosed by a client to the client's in-house agent; and (iii) a principal broker, managing broker, and an individual licensee possess only actual knowledge and information; there is no imputation of agency. knowledge, or information among or between clients, the principal broker, the managing broker, and licensecs. AUCTION SALES: The Indiana real estate agency relationship rules generally do not apply to the conduct of a sale at public suction by a licensed auctioneer. In any event, however, and notwithstanding any other provision, this Firm and its agents and Associates represent only the seller in connection with the sale of real estate at an auction conducted by this Firm. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SELLER(S), BUYER(S), LANDLORD(S) & for TENANT(S): By signing below, you acknowledge receipt of this disclosure form and you acknowledge your consent to limited agency, as provided above. This is not a contract and it coes not by itself obligate you to pay any commission to this Firm. Any contract with this Firm will be set forth in a separate document.

Signisture)	(Printed Nerne)	is rirm will be set forth in a si	eparate document.
Signeture)	(Printzu Name)	(Date)	Time

